
OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

Resolution No. 7 6 0 7 6  C. M. S. 

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO 
RAY’S ELECTRIC FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT 
SEMINARY AVENUE AND OUTLOOK AVENUE, AND AT 
MACARTHUR BOULEVARD AND RICHARDS ROAD FOR AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SIXTY ONE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS ($161,720) 

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2000, two bids were received by the City Clerk for the 
intersection improvements at Seminary Avenue and Outlook Avenue (Project No. BOlOOO), and 
at MacArthur Boulevard and Richards Road (Project No.BO1010); and 

WHEREAS, Ray’s Electric is the lowest responsible bidder; and 

WHEREAS, the bids ranged form $161,720 to $192,350; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the construction, and the 
\ 

’\ 

project budget is $177,892; and 

WHEREAS, the City lacks the staff resources to perform the necessary work; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract 
is in the public interest because of economy; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract 
shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competitive services; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the contract for the intersection improvements at Seminary Avenue 
and Outlook Avenue, and at MacArthur Boulevard and Richards Road is hereby awarded to 
Ray’s Electric in accordance with the terms of its bid, dated September 11, 2000 for an amount 
not to exceed one hundred and sixty one thousand, seven hundred and twenty dollars ($161,720); 
and. be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, eighty 
thousand, eight hundred and sixty dollars ($80,860) and the amount for a bond to guarantee 
payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for amount due under the 
Unemployment Insurance Act, one hundred and sixty one thousand, seven hundred and twenty 
dollars ($161,720), with respect to such work are hereby approved; and, be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a 
contract with Ray's Electric on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any amendments, or 
modifications of said agreement, with the exception of the increase in the contract amount; and, 
be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously 
foi.thwith no:ice afthe abo\lc awaid ofi thC bulletin bo& in the GfGCS ofthe city ClSik. 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

7 AYES-BRUNNER, CHANG, PIGSBENT 

NOES- /(,IT 
ABSENT- h& 
ABSTENTION- h'w 

L k F W E W i T  , MILEY, NADEL, REID, SPEES,WAN- 

ATT 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF 
OF TEE CITY OF OAKLAND 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES-BRUNNER, CHANG, PIGSBENT CL L k F W E W i T  , MILEY, NADEL, REID, SPEES,WAN- 7 
ABSENT- 

ABSTENTION- h ' e  
ATT 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF 
OF TEE CITY OF OAKLAND 


